

No. 21-50145

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

MANUEL RODRIGUES-BARIOS,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
Honorable Larry A. Burns Presiding

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Kara Hartzler
FEDERAL DEFENDERS OF SAN
DIEGO, INC.
225 Broadway, Suite 900
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 234-8467
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND BAIL STATUS	4
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
I. Mr. Rodrigues-Barios escapes poverty in Mexico and develops deep ties to the United States.....	6
II. Mr. Rodrigues-Barios is charged with § 1326 and raises an equal protection challenge.	6
III. Applying a “rational basis” standard, the district court denies the equal protection challenge.	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Mr. Rodrigues-Barios met his burden under <i>Arlington Heights</i> to show discriminatory intent.	12
A. The standard of review is de novo.	12
B. <i>Arlington Heights</i> set forth a burden-shifting framework for determining whether a law violates equal protection.	12
C. Overwhelming evidence shows that racism was a “motivating factor” in the creation of illegal reentry.	15

1.	The “historical background” of the law	15
2.	The “specific sequence of events” leading to the law’s enactment	18
3.	The “legislative or administrative history” of the 1929 law	21
4.	The “[d]epartures from normal procedural sequence”	22
5.	The “impact” of the law and “whether it bears more heavily on one race than another”	25
D.	The government did not meet its burden to show that Congress would have created illegal reentry absent a discriminatory intent.	25
II.	<i>Arlington Heights</i> —not rational basis—applies.....	28
A.	<i>Arlington Heights</i> is the appropriate framework for race-based challenges.	29
B.	Section 1326 is a criminal law not subject to deferential immigration standards.....	34
C.	Rational basis does not even apply to all immigration laws.	38
III.	The district court’s reasoning on reenactments and disparate impact was legally flawed and unpersuasive.....	43
A.	The 1952 reenactment could not and did not cure the 1929 law of its unconstitutional taint.	44
1.	This Court has never held that reenactments may cleanse a law of its discriminatory motive.	44
2.	No reenactment has meaningfully altered § 1326 or grappled with its racially-motivated origins.	47

3. Discriminatory intent also motivated the reenacted version of illegal reentry.....	56
B. Disparate impact need not reflect discrimination from modern-day law enforcement.....	59
C. If any factual questions remain, this Court should remand for an evidentiary hearing.....	61
CONCLUSION	62
CERTIFICATE OF RELATED CASES	64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	46, 47, 51, 52
<i>Almeida-Sanchez v. United States</i> , 413 U.S. 266 (1973)	35
<i>Arce v. Douglas</i> , 793 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	55
<i>California v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 476 F. Supp. 3d 994 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2020)	32, 40
<i>CASA de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018)	32
<i>City of S. Miami v. DeSantis</i> , No. 19-cv-22927, 2021 WL 4272017 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2021)	33
<i>Cook Cnty., Illinois v. Wolf</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 779 (N.D. Ill. 2020)	32
<i>Dent v. Sessions</i> , 900 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2018)	38
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	48, 50, 51
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	34
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	12
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999)	61
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	14, 45, 46, 47, 59, 61
<i>I.N.S. v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	35, 37
<i>Khachatryan v. Blinken</i> , 4 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2021)	41
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	28
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	30
<i>McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. C.L. Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	55
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ramos v. Nielsen</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 1083 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	32
<i>Ramos v. Wolf</i> , 975 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2020)	31, 34, 39, 40, 41
<i>Raza v. Trump</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 6940934 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2020)	32
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)	30–31
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	35
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	39, 40, 41, 43

United States v. Hernandez-Lopez,
 No. CR H-21-440, 2022 WL 313774 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 2, 2022) 27

United States v. Machic-Xiap,
 No. 3:19-cr-407-SI, 2021 WL 3362738, (D. Or. Aug. 3, 2021) 33

United States v. Sanchez-Felix,
 No. 21-cr-00310-PAB, 2021 WL 6125407, (D. Colo. Dec. 28, 2021) . 33

United States v. Brignoni-Ponce,
 422 U.S. 873 (1975) 35

United States v. Carrillo-Lopez,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2021 WL 3667330 (D. Nev. Aug. 18, 2021)... *passim*

United States v. Corrales-Vazquez,
 931 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2019) 55

United States v. Jones,
 565 U.S. 400 (2012) 27

United States v. Mendoza-Lopez,
 481 U.S. 828 (1987) 52

United States v. Mohamud,
 843 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2016) 12

United States v. Montero-Camargo,
 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000) (en banc) 30

United States v. Munoz-de la O,
 No. 2:20-cr-134-RMP-1, 2022 WL 508892
 (E.D. Wash. Feb. 18, 2022) 33

United States v. Rios-Montano,
 No. 19-cr-2123-GPC, 2020 WL 7226441 (S.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2020) 33

United States v. Rizo-Rizo,
 16 F.4th 1292 (9th Cir. 2021) 52, 55

United States v. Wence,
 No. 3:20-cr-0027, 2021 WL 2463567 (D.V.I. June 16, 2021) 33

United States v. Zepeda,
 No. cr 20-0057 FMO, 2021 WL 4998418 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 5, 2021)..... 33

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) *passim*

Washington v. Davis,
 426 U.S. 229 (1976) 59

Wong Wing v. United States,
 163 U.S. 228 (1896) 36, 37

Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Ed.,
 476 U.S. 267 (1986) 30

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1182 41–42

8 U.S.C. § 1325 55

8 U.S.C. § 1326 *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 3231 4

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4 4

Other

Eric S. Fish, *Race, History, and Immigration Crimes*,
 107 Iowa L. Rev. 1051 (2022) 49–50, 51, 54

The Immigration and Naturalization Systems of the United States,
 S. Rep. No. 81–1515, 655(1950) 51

Profile of the Unauthorized Population: United States,
 Migration Policy Institute (2019),
<https://www.migrationpolicy.org/data/unauthorized-immigrant-population/state/US>..... 60

Richard Gonzales,
For 7th Consecutive Year, Visa Overstays Exceeded
Illegal Border Crossings, NPR (Jan. 16, 2019, 7:02 PM),
<https://www.npr.org/2019/01/16/686056668/for-seventh-consecutive-year-visa-overstays-exceeded-illegal-border-crossings> 53

U.S. Const. amend. V 4

United States Sentencing Commission,
Quick Facts Illegal Reentry Offenses, Research and Publications
(2020), https://www.ussc.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/research-and-publications/quick-facts/Illegal_Reentry_FY20.pdf 60

W. Kerrel Murray, *Discriminatory Taint*,
135 Harv. L. Rev. 1192 (2022) 27, 54
